



TITAN COMPANY LIMITED

(formerly known as TITAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED)

CIN : L74999TZ1984PLC001456

3, SIPCOT INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX, HOSUR 635 126.

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

₹ lakh

	Quarter ended 31-03-2016 (Audited) (Refer note 5 below)	Quarter ended 31-12-2015 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31-03-2015 (Audited) (Refer note 5 below)	Year ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)	Year ended 31-03-2015 (Audited)	Consolidated Year ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)	Consolidated Year ended 31-03-2015 (Audited)
PART I							
Statement of Standalone/ Consolidated Audited/ Unaudited Results							
1 Income from operations							
(a) Net sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	243,715	339,838	247,443	1,117,690	1,179,104	1,118,979	1,180,099
(b) Other operating income	1,915	2,778	2,176	8,763	11,217	8,815	11,242
Total income from operations (Net)	245,630	342,616	249,619	1,126,453	1,190,321	1,127,794	1,191,341
2 Expenses							
(a) Cost of materials consumed	196,403	204,278	162,885	742,395	783,399	741,594	783,192
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	17,807	30,417	19,506	95,623	112,394	96,378	112,394
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(42,715)	22,179	(10,481)	(19,139)	(20,432)	(19,778)	(20,437)
(d) Employee benefits expense	15,213	17,345	16,121	68,118	62,565	70,094	63,246
(e) Advertising	9,100	11,933	8,030	42,869	38,213	42,935	38,213
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,537	2,477	1,998	9,691	8,739	9,956	8,957
(g) Other expenses	28,813	25,471	26,547	102,038	98,846	103,435	99,893
Total expenses	227,158	314,100	224,606	1,041,595	1,083,724	1,044,614	1,085,458
3 Profit from operations before other income and finance costs	18,472	28,516	25,013	84,858	106,597	83,180	105,883
4 Other income	2,370	1,372	1,586	6,436	7,058	6,495	7,075
5 Profit before finance costs	20,842	29,888	26,599	91,294	113,655	89,675	112,958
6 Finance costs	1,037	1,137	1,373	4,228	8,066	4,229	8,069
7 Profit before taxes	19,805	28,751	25,226	87,066	105,589	85,446	104,889
8 Tax expense							
(a) Current	3,234	6,094	4,281	18,570	24,100	18,570	24,100
(b) MAT credit	(1,663)	-	-	(1,663)	-	(1,663)	-
(c) Deferred	(177)	128	(564)	(426)	(818)	(417)	(836)
Total tax expense	1,394	6,222	3,717	16,481	23,282	16,490	23,264
9 Net profit for the period	18,411	22,529	21,509	70,585	82,307	68,956	81,625
10 Add: Share of profit/ (loss) of associate	-	-	-	-	-	(17)	1
11 Net profit after taxes and share of profit/ (loss) of associate	18,411	22,529	21,509	70,585	82,307	68,939	81,626
12 Paid-up equity share capital (face value: ₹1 per share)	8,878	8,878	8,878	8,878	8,878	8,878	8,878
13 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves				342,582	300,323	340,122	299,509
14 Basic and diluted earnings per equity share (₹) (Not annualised)	2.07	2.54	2.42	7.95	9.27	7.77	9.19

See accompanying note to the financial results



TITAN COMPANY LIMITED

(formerly known as TITAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED)

CIN : L74999TZ1984PLC001456

3, SIPCOT INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX, HOSUR 635 126.

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

₹ lakh

	Quarter ended 31-03-2016 (Audited) (Refer note 5 below)	Quarter ended 31-12-2015 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31-03-2015 (Audited) (Refer note 5 below)	Year ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)	Year ended 31-03-2015 (Audited)	Consolidated Year ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)	Consolidated Year ended 31-03-2015 (Audited)
PART II							
Segment Results							
Net sales / Income from segments							
Watches	44,395	47,857	51,100	195,355	192,104	195,355	192,104
Jewellery	184,437	281,927	182,793	871,740	942,997	871,740	942,997
Eyewear	9,632	8,003	8,818	37,158	33,226	37,158	33,226
Others	7,857	5,113	7,673	23,517	23,205	24,917	24,242
Corporate(Unallocated)	1,679	1,088	821	5,119	5,847	5,119	5,847
Total	248,000	343,988	251,205	1,132,889	1,197,379	1,134,289	1,198,416
Profit / (loss) from segments before finance costs and taxes and after share of profit/ (loss) of associate							
Watches	452	3,241	4,891	16,883	20,648	15,583	20,060
Jewellery	20,555	28,920	23,212	79,414	94,419	79,414	94,419
Eyewear	1,291	52	954	1,947	2,493	1,947	2,493
Others	(624)	(1,270)	(1,106)	(3,532)	(2,492)	(3,851)	(2,601)
Total	21,674	30,943	27,951	94,712	115,068	93,093	114,371
Less : Finance costs							
Unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	832	1,055	1,352	3,418	1,413	3,435	1,412
Profit before taxes	19,805	28,751	25,226	87,066	105,589	85,429	104,890
Capital Employed							
Watches	76,626	84,286	67,093	76,626	67,093	77,402	67,868
Jewellery	199,503	120,519	192,107	199,503	192,107	199,503	192,107
Eyewear	9,293	7,535	8,551	9,293	8,551	9,293	8,551
Others	21,511	20,854	18,408	21,511	18,408	25,412	19,806
Corporate(Unallocated)	53,439	130,956	31,054	53,439	31,054	46,344	28,100
Total	360,372	364,150	317,213	360,372	317,213	357,954	316,432



TITAN COMPANY LIMITED

CIN : L74999TZ1984PLC001456

3, SIPCOT INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX, HOSUR 635 126

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

Notes :

1 STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

₹ lakh

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at 31-03-2016	As at 31-03-2015	As at 31-03-2016	As at 31-03-2015
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Shareholders' funds				
(a) Share capital	8,878	8,878	8,878	8,878
(b) Reserves and surplus	342,582	300,323	340,122	299,509
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	351,460	309,201	349,000	308,387
2 Non-current liabilities				
(a) Long-term provisions	10,692	8,745	10,898	9,046
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-	42	33
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	10,692	8,745	10,940	9,079
3 Current liabilities				
(a) Short-term borrowings	11,305	9,979	11,305	9,979
(b) Trade payables	173,920	193,931	174,623	193,963
(c) Other current liabilities	81,925	30,895	82,199	30,936
(d) Short-term provisions	8,351	34,473	8,475	34,485
Sub-total - Current liabilities	275,501	269,278	276,602	269,363
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	637,653	587,224	636,542	586,829
B ASSETS				
1 Non-current assets				
(a) Fixed assets	87,465	73,816	89,574	75,430
(b) Non-current investments	7,398	3,263	296	310
(c) Deferred tax asset (net)	2,393	1,967	2,393	1,967
(d) Long-term loans and advances	27,221	24,283	27,476	24,379
Sub-total - Non-current assets	124,477	103,329	119,739	102,086
2 Current assets				
(a) Current investments	-	-	250	-
(b) Inventories	444,224	404,743	445,350	404,930
(c) Trade receivables	19,513	18,735	19,250	18,973
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	11,166	21,020	12,918	21,381
(e) Short-term loans and advances	37,908	38,961	38,658	39,021
(f) Other current assets	365	436	377	438
Sub-total - Current assets	513,176	483,895	516,803	484,743
TOTAL - ASSETS	637,653	587,224	636,542	586,829

2 The Company's primary segments consist of Watches, Jewellery, Eyewear and Others, where 'Others' include Precision Engineering, Machine Building, Clocks, Accessories and Fragrances.

3 The Directors at the meeting held on March 16, 2016 declared an interim dividend of ₹ 2.20 per share (220%) involving a total payment of ₹ 23,507 lakhs (including dividend distribution tax) for the year ended March 31, 2016. The said interim dividend was paid to the shareholders on March 29, 2016. The Directors do not recommend any further dividend for the year 2015-16.

4 The figures of the previous period have been regrouped/recast, where necessary.

5 The figures for the quarters ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the year to date figures upto the third quarter.

6 The above statement of financial results was approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 6, 2016.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

BHASKAR BHAT
Managing Director

Bengaluru, 6 May 2016